www.waltco.com Phone: 800.411.5685
parts@waltco.com Fax: 800.411.5684
PARTS BOOK
MDV
3000 - 4000 lb. Capacity Rail-Type Liftgates
Waltco Lift Corp.
Corporate Office United States
1777 Miller Parkway

and maintenance.
2 / 24
How To Order Parts
Repairs should be made only by authorized mechanic using WALTCO Replacement parts.
When ordering repair or replacement parts, please include all of the information asked for below. if this
information is not available, a complete written description or sketch of the required part will help WALTCO
identify and deliver the needed part to you.
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MUST BE INCLUDED:
1 SERIAL NUMBER - [WALTCO liftgate serial numbers can be found on the Specification tag attached to the mount
frame. (On older units, the Specification Tag is located on the side or bottom of the platform)]
2 MODEL NUMBER - [Or capacity]
3 PLATFORM SIZE
THEN INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
4 PART NUMBERS
5 DESCRIPTION
6 QUANTITY REQUIRED
MAIL, E-MAIL OR PHONE YOUR REQUEST TO :
Waltco lift Corp.
1777 Miller Parkway
Streetsboro, OH 44241
1-800-411-5685
FAX: 1-800-411-5684
E-MAIL: parts@waltco.com
ALL PARTS ARE F.O.B. FROM THE SHIPPING FACTORY
PLEASE NOTE:
To assure you of continuing and effective quality control, our warranty policy permits replacement of hydraulic
cylinders, valves and motor pump units when their factory seals are intact. Parts under warranty will be
exchanged after careful inspection of the returned assemblies.
80101389 EO10758
REV 03
3 / 24
Liftgate Terminology
MODEL NAME DESCRIPTION CAPACITY
MDV-30 MDV-30 Series 3000 lb.
MDV-40 MDV-40 Series 4000 lb.
4 / 24
Liftgate Terminology
1.   Curb Side Column 8.   Bottom Stop Catch 15.   Power Open-Close Cylinder
2.   Drivers Side Column 9.   Deck 16.   Drivers Side Lift Cylinder
3.   Lights 10.   Deck Extension 17.   Curb Side Lift Cylinder
4.   Inside Switch 11.   Flip Ramp Assembly 18.   Specification tag
5.   Sill Extension 12.   Drivers Side Runner 19.   Dock Bumper
6.   Support Chain 13.   Curb Side Runner 20.   Work Light
7.   Swing Arm 14.   Outside Column Switch
5 / 24
Liftgate Terminology
21.   Pump Box Lid 24.   Pump and Motor
22.   Pump Box Base 25.   Motor Start Solenoid
23.   Mounting Rail 26. Control Harness
6 / 24
Placement of Decals
All decals must be in place and legible or all warranties are void.
TO MAXIMIZE DECAL ADHESION:
Properly placed warning decals are an essential part of your safety program. Check that all safety decals are in place and are
legible. Any missing decals MUST be replaced immediately. Replacement decals may be obtained FREE of charge from your
distributor or by contacting Waltco Part Sales:
Phone: (800) 411-5685, Email: parts@waltco.com
If your liftgate is equipped with dual controls, an additional Safety Instruction decal (80100850) is to be placed in a
conspicuous place near the second set of controls.
ITEM DECAL MDV-20 MDV-30 MDV-40
MDVBG-40
MDV w/ +16
FLIP RAMP QTY
SURFACE MUST BE ABOVE 65F (HEAT GUN MAY BE USED BEFORE APPLICATION)
SOLVENT CLEAN SURFACE WITH LINT-FREE CLOTH BEFORE APPLYING DECALS
APPLY FIRM PRESSURE ACROSS THE ENTIRE DECAL
1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 80100850 1
2 WARNING, KEEP CLEAR 75089296 3
3 WARNING, MAX CAPACITY 80100253 80100257 80100260 5